

No. 16057

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MAX T. EDWARDS and GILBERT EDWARDS, *Appellants*,
vs.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*.

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

PRESTON, THORGRIMSON & HOROWITZ
CHARLES HOROWITZ
Attorneys for Appellants.

1900 Northern Life Tower,
Seattle 1, Washington.

THE ARGUS PRESS, SEATTLE

FILED

DEC 8 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

No. 16057

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MAX T. EDWARDS and GILBERT EDWARDS, *Appellants*,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*.

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

PRESTON, THORGRIMSON & HOROWITZ
CHARLES HOROWITZ

Attorneys for Appellants.

1900 Northern Life Tower,
Seattle 1, Washington.

INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
I. Preliminary Observations	1
II. Erroneous Statements in Appellee's Brief.....	2
Appellee's Contentions Evaluated.....	4
Specifications of Error 1, 2, 3 and 10.....	4
Point I	5
Point II	12
Corrections to Appellee's Brief pp. 39-45 (Count XIX)	13
Point III	23
Specification of Error No. 4.....	24
Specifications of Error Nos. 5, 6, 7 (Br. 61-64; App. Br. 65-69)	25
Specification of Error No. 8 (Br. 63-64; App. Br. 69)	26
Specification of Error No. 9 (Br. 64; App. Br. 70)....	26
Specification of Error No. 10 (Br. 65; App. Br. 72)..	27
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Bowyer v. Boss Tweed-Clipper Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 195 Wash. 25, 40, 79 P.2d 713.....	10, 11
<i>Briggs & Co. v. Harper Clay Products Co.</i> , 150 Wash. 235, 272 Pac. 962.....	10
<i>Brown v. Hayes</i> , 92 Wash. 300, 159 Pac. 89.....	13
<i>Conrad, Rubin & Lesser v. Pender</i> , 289 U.S. 472, 77 L.ed. 1327, 53 S.Ct. 703.....	20
<i>Fleming v. Reinhardt</i> , 153 Wash. 526, 534, 280 Pac. 9	10
<i>Gretsch v. United States</i> (3 Cir.) 231 Fed. 57, 62.....	22
<i>Heald v. United States</i> (10 Cir.) 175 F.2d 878, 883, affd. 338 U.S. 859, 70 S.Ct. 101.....	27
<i>Herzog v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 235 F.2d 664, cert. den. 352 U.S. 844, 77 S.Ct. 54.....	28
<i>In re Perkins</i> (D.N.J.) 40 F.Supp. 114 (1941).....	5
<i>Karn v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 158 F.2d 568.....	4, 21
<i>Kirk v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 185 F.2d 185, 189.....	27
<i>Levinson v. United States</i> (6 Cir.) 47 F.2d 451..9, 10, 11	

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McElroy v. Puget Sound National Bank</i> , 157 Wash. 43, 288 Pac. 241.....	10
<i>Pell v. State</i> (Fla.) 122 So. 110, 114.....	9
<i>Platt v. Bradner Co.</i> , 131 Wash. 573, 579, 230 Pac. 633	14
<i>Rachmil v. United States</i> (9 Cir.) 43 F.2d 878, 880....	22
<i>Reimer-Gross Co. v. United States</i> (6 Cir.) 20 F.2d 36	22
<i>Robinson v. Linfield College</i> , 42 F.Supp. 147, 155, Affd. (9 Cir.) 136 F.2d 805, cert. den. 320 U.S. 795, 64 S.Ct. 262.....	9
<i>Seattle Association of Credit Men v. Green</i> , 45 Wn. 2d 139, 273 P.2d 513.....	14
<i>Snyder v. Yakima Finance Corporation</i> , 174 Wash. 499, 25 P.2d 108.....	14
<i>Terhune v. Weise</i> , 132 Wash. 208, 231 Pac. 954.....	9
<i>United Cigar Stores Company of America v. Florence Shop</i> , 171 Wash. 267, 17 P.2d 871.....	14
<i>United States v. Alper</i> (2 Cir.) 156 F.2d 222.....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 136 F.Supp. 546.....	23
<i>United States v. Lowenstein</i> (D.C. Pa.) 126 Fed. 884	23
<i>United States v. Pokrass</i> (D.C. Pa.) 32 F.Supp. 283	22
<i>United States v. Tatcher</i> (3 Cir.) 131 F.2d 1002.....	22
<i>Warren v. Porter Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. 2d 785, 189 P.2d 255.....	14
<i>Wolf v. United States</i> (4 Cir.) 238 Fed. 902, 905....	20, 22

TEXTBOOKS

Collier on Bankruptcy, 14th Ed. § 23, p. 502.....	11
Collier on Bankruptcy, 14th Ed. § 29, pp. 1144-1145..	10
Vol. 9 Remington on Bankruptcy, 6th Ed., § 3471.....	11
23 C.J.S. 519.....	9
27 C.J.S. 404.....	9
37 C.J.S. 901.....	10

STATUTES*Page*

R.C.W. § 23.48.030.....	10, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2, 3237, 3238.....	23

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 52 b....	27, 28
